
 
 

 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 
A MEETING of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on 

WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2023 at 10.00 am 

All attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this meeting 
will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available thereafter for public 
view for 180 days. 
 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
16 February 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest.  
 

 
 

4.  Report on Ethical Standards Framework and Compliance (Pages 3 - 90) 20 mins 
 Consider report by Monitoring Officer.  (Copy attached.) 

 
 

 
5.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated.  

 
 

 
6.  Any Other Items which the Chair Decides are Urgent.  

 
 

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Hamilton (Chair), J. Anderson, M. Douglas, 
J. Greenwell, J. Linehan, D. Parker, F. Sinclair and T. Weatherston 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to William Mohieddeen 
Tel: 01835 826504; Email: william.mohieddeen@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Insert Committee name – date of meeting 
 

 

 
 
 

Report on Ethical Standards Framework and Compliance 
 
 
Report by Monitoring Officer 
 
Standards Committee 
 
22 February 2023 
 
 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report advises Members of the Ethical Standards Framework 

and advises on Compliance with that framework in 2021 to 2022. It 
further considers the role and remit of the Standards Committee of 
Scottish Borders Council. 

  
1.2 The report provides Members with details of the Ethical Standards 

Framework and also of Scottish Borders Council’s compliance with that 
Framework for 2021-22.  The report further considers the question as to 
whether Scottish Borders Council should consider any changes to the role 
and remit of the Standards Committee.  

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 I recommend that the Committee:-  

(a) Considers the contents of the Commissioner for Ethical 
Standards in Public Life in Scotland’s Annual Report 2021 /22 as 
highlighted in section 4 and contained in full in the Appendix. 
(b) Notes the details regarding Complaints about SBC Councillors 
contained in section 5 of this report. 
(c) Recommends to Council that function 3 of its functions detailed 
in the Scheme of administration is removed. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Insert Committee name – date of meeting 
 

 
3 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Previous work by the Internal Audit service looking at the operation of the 

Councillors’ Code of Conduct found that the Council had “sound procedures 
in place to manage the Code of Conduct, the Council’s Complaints 
Procedure for the Standards Committee”.  To ensure that these procedures 
and standards were maintained it was determined that it would be good 
practice to report annually on compliance with the Code of Conduct.  A 
subsequent Internal Audit also recommended that it would be appropriate 
to report on general compliance with the overall Ethical Standards 
Framework.  This report therefore considers Code of Conduct Compliance in 
the Scottish Borders and nationally. 

3.2 The Standards Committee last met in December 2021. At that meeting 
Members discussed the functions of the Committee as detailed in the 
Scheme of Administration.  In particular it had been noted that the 
Committee currently have the potential to fulfil a disciplinary role in respect 
of each other. There was a level of discomfort with that position and it had 
been agreed that the matter would be revisited at a meeting which should 
have taken place in February 2022.  That meeting did not however taken 
place and as a result the matter has not been concluded. 

 
4 NATIONAL STATISTICS 
 

4.1 The Commissioner for Ethical Standards in Public Life in Scotland’s Annual 
Report was laid before Parliament on 31 October 2022. That Report is 
appended to this Report as an Annex. Figure 2 and 3 of the Commissioner’s 
report indicate that, in 2021 to 2022, the Commissioner received 330 new 
complaints about Councillors and Board Members of Public Bodies. 272 of 
those were complaints about Councillors. Where the Commissioner receives 
several complaints about the same or closely related issues, they are 
investigated as one case. Those 272 complaints were therefore treated as 
143 separate cases.  

4.2 Figure 5 gives a breakdown of who the Complainers to the ESC were and it 
is notable that members of the public were by far the largest number in that 
breakdown. 

 
 

 
5 SCOTTISH BORDERS STATISTICS 
  

5.1   During the financial year 2021 to 2022 the Monitoring Officer received 5 
formal complaints made directly to her about Councillor conduct. One 
complaint was received from an SBC Councillor and the others were made 
by members of the public. Those complaints all related to allegations of 
disrespect, four of those relating to alleged failure to engage. One of these 
complaints was dealt by a mediation process involving the Council 
Convener. All others were investigated by the Monitoring Officer with no 
further action taken. 

5.2 Under current processes the Monitoring Officer is not automatically advised 
when the Ethical Standards Commissioner receives a complaint about an 
elected Member. She is advised only when an investigation commences and 
at this time there are significant delays in those investigations commencing. 

 

Page 4



Insert Committee name – date of meeting 
 

5.3 In the year financial year 2021 to 2022 the Monitoring Officer did not refer 
any complaints to the Ethical Standards Commissioner. She was made 
aware of one complaint made by a member of the public directly to the 
Commissioner. That complaint was investigated and no breach was found to 
have occurred. 

 
5.4 Any complaints which were received after 1 April 2022 will be reported on 

next year. 
 

  
 
6 The Role of the Standards Committee 
 

6.2 The Scheme of Administration notes the following among the functions of 
the Standards Committee: 

“The consideration, investigation and determination of all 
complaints made concerning the conduct of Councillors” 

 
 While a procedure was written and has been adopted for the hearing of 

complaints by the Standards Committee, this function has only ever been 
exercised once by the Committee in its history.  

 
6.3 In this circumstance this function was discussed by the previous Chair and 

indeed by the Committee itself in December 2021. There was generally a 
level of discomfort at the prospect of elected Members standing in judgment 
of their fellows and mixed views on the role of the Committee at all. On the 
other hand, some Members certainly felt the committee could have a role to 
play in some form lessons learned approached. 

 
6.4 It had been intended that the Committee would reconvene to discuss in 

more detail in Feb 2022, however that did not occur. 
 
6.5 While any changes to the remit or functions of the Standards Committee 

would be a decision to be made by Full Council, it is considered that this 
discussion should be continued and that the Standards Committee should 
be involved in leading that conversation. 

 
6.6 Since the Standards Committee has only once conducted a hearing into 

alleged misconduct by a Councillor, it is considered that SBC should either 
remove the function from the Scheme of Administration, or, it should 
reaffirm that this is a way it would like complaints against Councillors to be 
handled going forward – though such an approach might have significant 
impact on resources.  

 
6.7 At present, the Monitoring Officer uses a range of tools to assist her in 

responding to complaints about Councillors Conduct. These include: 
• simply speaking to an elected Member to remind them of their 

responsibilities under the Code of Conduct; 
• involving Political Leaders (such as Group Leaders/the Leader of 

the Council or the Convener) in a mediated process; 
• on occasion seeking an apology and an undertaking regarding 

changing behaviours;  
• a formal referral to the Ethical Standards Commissioner.  

             These tools have proven to be flexible and largely effective. 

Page 5



Insert Committee name – date of meeting 
 

 
6.8 It is therefore the recommendation of this report that Standards Committee 

recommend to Council that function 3 –as noted above – is removed from 
the its functions. 

 
 
   

 
6 IMPLICATIONS 

  
5.1 Financial  

There are no costs attached to any of the recommendations contained in 
this report. 

 
 

5.2 Risk and Mitigations 
If the Committee fail to consider the information regarding compliance 
with the Code of Conduct, there is a risk that an opportunity to learn and 
develop understanding of the Code will be lost. 
There is a further risk in leaving an unused function for the Standards 
Committee within the Scheme of Administration that the Council is not 
being fully transparent about its processes. 

 
5.3 Integrated Impact Assessment 

An IIA screening has been conducted and the proposal contained in this 
report has no impact on the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty nor its 
Fairer Scotland Duty.    

 
 
5.4 Sustainable Development Goals  

The proposal has no impact on Sustainable Development Goals.  If there is 
no impact/difference, then say so, but bear in mind the Goals are wide 
ranging – complete the checklist! 
 

5.5 Climate Change 
The proposal has no impact on Climate Change. 
 

 
5.6 Data Protection Impact Statement 

There are no personal data implications arising from the proposals 
contained in this report. 
 

5.7 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation 
There are no immediate changes required to the Scheme of Administration 
or Scheme of Delegation as a result of this report. Standards Committee 
can only make a recommendation to Council. If Council accepts the 
recommendation there will be a requirement to remove function 3 from the 
functions of the Standards Committee in the Scheme of Administration. It 
currently provides: 

“The consideration, investigation and determination of all complaints 
made concerning the conduct of Councillors” 

 
6 CONSULTATION 

Page 6



Insert Committee name – date of meeting 
 

 
6.1 The Interim Chief Financial Officer, the Chief Officer Audit and Risk, the 

Director (People Performance & Change), the Clerk to the Council and 
Corporate Communications have been consulted and any comments 
received will be advised at Committee. 

 
 

 
 

 
Approved by 

 
Name      Title 
Nuala McKinlay    
 
Author(s) 
Name Designation and Contact Number 
Nuala McKinlay Interim Chief Officer Corporate Governance 
 
Background Papers:  [insert list of background papers used in compiling report] 
Previous Minute Reference:  [insert last Minute reference (if any)] 
 
 
Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  [Insert name] can also give 
information on other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact us at [insert name, address, telephone number, e-mail] 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 www.ethicalstandards.org.uk 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 
 

2021/22 
  

Page 9



 

     E: info@ethicalstandards.org.uk   T: 0300 011 0550   W: www.ethicalstandards.org.uk 

 2 
 

 
This report is available in alte
[...]
ts for the organisation 
 tendering for and appointing internal auditors whose initial focus will be on our 

governance arrangements. 
 
In 2021/22, we planned to embed risk management into our performance framework and at 
the time of finalising this report, that had been achieved. 
 
Section 22 Report 
The Auditor General for Scotland laid a Section 22 Report with the Scottish Parliament in 
December 2021, which set out a number of observations about our performance in 2020/21 
and recommendations for implementation to address the concerns raised following the 
wider scope review under the Code of Audit Practice. The concerns and recommendations 
covered our governance, our transparency, our risk management, our staffing levels and 
their level of training and development and performance management more generally. The 
majority of the recommendations already coincided with work that I had concluded had to 
be conducted and already had in train, as set out above.  

Page 13



 

     E: info@ethicalstandards.org.uk   T: 0300 011 0550   W: www.ethicalstandards.org.uk 

 6 
 

We also commissioned an independent review into the way in which the Commissioner had 
handled a complaint about us. A number of the recommendations and findings set out in 
the resultant report coincided with those in the Section 22 report. Our responses to the 
recommendations are included in the published report, available on our website.  
 
More information about our responses to the issues raised in the Section 22 report can be 
found in the Governance Statement and progress against the auditor’s recommendations 
are reported on our website. 
 
For the financial year 2021/22, the outstanding recommendations that we had under 
consideration, setting aside the future plans already alluded to, included: 
 
 further engagement with the SPCB about external oversight of our governance 
 potentially reviewing the Commissioner’s decisions in respect of complaints received 

and dealt with betwe
[...]
will seek support to 
revise and republish 
Diversity Delivers, to 
include new 
recommendations for 
the achievement of 
greater board diversity.  

i. Consult informally by 
September 2021 
ii Issue formal request by October 
2021 

i  
ii  

 Achieved    Partially achieved   X Not achieved 

 

Page 43



 

     E: info@ethicalstandards.org.uk   T: 0300 011 0550   W: www.ethicalstandards.org.uk 

 36 
 

We publicly report progress against our Biennial Business Plan which can be found on the 
website.  The most recent version is here: Biennial Business Plan 2021-2023 - Progress as 
at 31 March 2022. 
 
Monitoring and reporting 
 
All information under this heading relates to the Commissioner’s statutory duties to monitor 
and report on appointment activity and to provide guidance on application of the Code.  
 
The Commissioner’s remit extended to 733 posts on the boards of 99 public bodies at the 
year end. In the case of a proportion of these bodies, such as regional colleges, only the 
chair appointments are regulated. Additionally, some bodies are statutorily included in the 
Commissioner’s remit even though they are either abolished or no longer active.   
 
HOW MANY BODIES AND POSITIONS DO WE REGULATE? 
 
Figure 27 

At 31 March 2022 2021 2020 

No. of bodies regulated 99 99 97 

No. of posts regulated 733 717 755 

Avg. no. of regulated positions per board 7.4 7.2 7.8 

 
The National Confidential Forum was removed from the Commissioner’s remit on 23 April 
2021 and Environmental Standards Scotland was brought into our remit in October 2021.  
 
A list of the regulated bodies is available at https://www.ethicalstandards.org.uk/regulated-
bodies.  
 
 
HOW MANY APPOINTMENTS DID WE OVERSEE? 
 
During the financial year 2021/22,  we were active in overseeing 133 appointment rounds).  
 
Appointments are made through a process called an appointment round. Multiple 
appointments can be made through a single appointment round and the Scottish Ministers 
can run
[...]
 fully funded by them.  
 
No other events have occurred since the date of the balance sheet which 
materially affect the financial statements. 

Page 87



 

     E: info@ethicalstandards.org.uk   T: 0300 011 0550   W: www.ethicalstandards.org.uk 

 80 
 

APPENDICES 
 
APPENDIX 1: ACCOUNTS DIRECTION 

 

Page 88



 

 www.ethicalstandards.org.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact details 
 
Ethical Standards Commissioner 
Thistle House 
91 Haymarket Terrace 
Edinburgh 
EH12 5HE 
 
0300 011 0550 
 
info@ethicalstandards.org.uk 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Report on Ethical Standards Framework and Compliance
	Approved by
	Item No. 04 (a) - Appendix ESC Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22


		2022-11-11T07:30:01-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com


	EnvelopeID_ae291870-24c7-42d3-82a0-058d1cf72a29: DocuSign Envelope ID: 407FC77F-CBF4-405E-BD1A-DBEB062E6511
	EnvelopeID_0f51e815-2c4e-44e5-8ad4-e73878556b16: DocuSign Envelope ID: 407FC77F-CBF4-405E-BD1A-DBEB062E6511
	EnvelopeID_083cc816-d7ba-4ef0-b6a8-9e08486e1672: DocuSign Envelope ID: 407FC77F-CBF4-405E-BD1A-DBEB062E6511
	EnvelopeID_585a93dc-337b-43c6-bf85-f20c759ecce3: DocuSign Envelope ID: 407FC77F-CBF4-405E-BD1A-DBEB062E6511
	EnvelopeID_48c7f02c-47c1-462a-9cc9-43cb871eccd4: DocuSign Envelope ID: 407FC77F-CBF4-405E-BD1A-DBEB062E6511
	EnvelopeID_66b9a66e-8476-49cd-a397-43bc12426c30: DocuSign Envelope ID: 407FC77F-CBF4-405E-BD1A-DBEB062E6511
	EnvelopeID_b042313b-2127-466b-95fb-5f0cbdb653b9: DocuSign Envelope ID: 407FC77F-CBF4-405E-BD1A-DBEB062E6511
	EnvelopeID_b484c966-e336-488d-98c7-f177e46310ec: DocuSign Envelope ID: 407FC77F-CBF4-405E-BD1A-DBEB062E6511
	EnvelopeID_3ad7779a-d3cd-472f-8ebd-c5a4a1aa85b4: DocuSign Envelope ID: 407FC77F-CBF4-405E-BD1A-DBEB062E6511
	EnvelopeID_f5dbccee-5113-4122-90c0-92aa0e4e54f4: DocuSign Envelope ID: 407FC77F-CBF4-405E-BD1A-DBEB062E6511
	EnvelopeID_414ee1f7-5756-4f74-85d2-f8fd78a65fad: DocuSign Envelop

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE held via Microsoft Teams on 
Wednesday, 22 February 2023 at 10.00 am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors S. Hamilton (Chair), J. Anderson, M. Douglas, J. Greenwell, 
F. Sinclair and T. Weatherston 
 

Apologies:- Councillors J. Linehan and D. Parker 
 

In Attendance:- Chief Legal Officer and Democratic Services Officer (W. Mohieddeen) 
 
 

1. REPORT ON ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK AND COMPLIANCE  
1.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Monitoring Officer that advised 

Members of the Ethical Standards Framework and advised on Compliance with that 
framework in 2021 to 2022.  It further considered the role and remit of the Standards 
Committee of Scottish Borders Council.  The report provided Members with details of the 
Ethical Standards Framework and also of Scottish Borders Council’s compliance with that 
Framework for 2021-22. The report further considered the question as to whether Scottish 
Borders Council should consider any changes to the role and remit of the Standards 
Committee.  The Chief Legal Officer presented the report and summarised its content.  
During the financial year 2021-22 the Monitoring Officer received 5 formal complaints 
made directly to her about Councillors’ conduct.  One complaint was received from an 
SBC Elected Member and the others were made by members of the public.  Those 
complaints all related to allegations of disrespect, of which four of those related to alleged 
failure to engage.  One of these complaints was dealt by a mediation process involving 
the Council Convener.  All others were investigated by the Monitoring Officer with no 
further action taken. 
 

1.2 The Scheme of Administration noted the following among the functions of the Standards 
Committee: “The consideration, investigation and determination of all complaints made 
concerning the conduct of Councillors”.  This function had only been exercised once in the 
Committee’s history.  In that circumstance, the function was discussed by the previous 
Chair and the Committee itself in December 2021 when there was generally a level of 
discomfort at the prospect of Elected Members standing in judgment of their fellows. 
Some Members still felt the committee could have a role to play in some form of ‘lessons 
learned’ approach.  Any changes to the remit or functions of the Standards Committee 
would be a decision to be made by Council.  It was considered that this discussion should 
continue and that the Standards Committee should be involved in leading that 
conversation.  Members considered a proposal to remove the function of determining 
complaints against Councillors conduct. 
 
DECISION 
 
(a) NOTED: 

 
(i) the contents of the Commissioner for Ethical Standards in Public Life in 

Scotland’s Annual Report 2021-22 as highlighted in section 4 of the 
report and contained in full in the Appendix of the report; 
 



(ii) the details regarding Complaints about SBC Councillors contained in 
section 5 of this report; and, 
 

(b) AGREED to RECOMMEND to COUNCIL that function 3 of its functions detailed 
in the Scheme of administration is removed. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 10.17 am. 


